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4.4.2
Simulated cells

NOTE 1: For NAS test cases see subclause 6.3.2.

NOTE 2: Test frequency and range defined in table 4.4.2-1 do not apply to TS 38.521-1, TS 38.521-2 and TS 38.521-3 test cases.

Test frequencies and simulated NR cells are defined in table 4.4.2-1. Test frequencies and simulated E-UTRA cells are defined in TS 36.508 [2] table 4.4.2-1.

For NR cells, NRf1 is the default test frequency. For E-UTRA cells, f1 as specified in TS 36.508 [2] table 4.2.2-1 is the default test frequency. 

Default parameters for simulated NR cells are specified in table 4.4.2-1A and table 4.4.2-2.

Default parameters for simulated E-UTRA cells are specified in TS 36.508 [2] table 4.4.2-1A and table 4.4.2-2.

Common parameters for NR simulated cells are specified in clauses 4.4.3 to 4.4.6A.

Common parameters for E-UTRA simulated cells are specified in TS 36.508 [2] clauses 4.4.3 to 4.4.6A.

Other cell specific parameters are specified in clause 4.4.7.

Editor’s note: Notes 2 to 6 in Table 4.4.2-1 for NR cells have been inherited from TS 36.508 [2] Table 4.4.2-1 for E-UTRA cells assuming that similar notes will be needed for NR cells. The notes and the references in the table to the notes are marked by []-brackets pending the confirmation if the notes are needed or not.

Table 4.4.2-1: Definition of test frequencies and simulated NR cells

	Test frequency
	RAT
	Operating band
	Range
	Simulated NR cells

	NRf1
	NR
	Operating band under test
	Mid

(Note 1, [Note 3],

[Note 6])
	NR Cell 1, NR Cell 2, NR Cell 4, NR Cell 11 ([Note 2]), NR Cell 489

	NRf2
	NR
	Operating band under test
	High

(Note 1, [Note 4],

[Note 6])
	NR Cell 3, NR Cell 12, NR Cell 23

	NRf3
	NR
	Operating band under test
	Low

(Note 1, [Note 5],

[Note 6])
	NR Cell 6, NR Cell 13

	NRf4
	NR
	Operating band under test
	(Note 1)
	NR Cell 14

	NRf5
	NR
	Operating band for inter-band cells
	Mid

(Note 1)
	NR Cell 10, NR Cell 30, NR Cell 31

	NRf6
	NR
	Operating band for inter-band cells
	High

(Note 1)
	NR Cell 28, NR Cell 29

	NRf7
	NR
	Operating band for inter-band cells
	Low

(Note 1)
	

	NRf8
	NR
	Operating band for SDL cell
	Mid

(note 1)
	NR Cell 32

	NRf9
	NR
	Operating band for SUL cell
	Mid

(note 1)
	NR Cell 33

	Note 1:
For signalling test, see clause [6.2.3].

[Note 2:
For signalling test, simultaneous co-existence of NR Cell 2 with NR Cell 11 is not allowed.]

[Note 3:
For RRM test with intra-band contiguous CA, the set of contiguous component carriers are “Mid”, with the test frequencies specified in clauses [4.3.1.1.xA] for FDD and [4.3.1.2.xA] for TDD]

[Note 4:
For RRM test with intra-band contiguous CA, the set of contiguous component carriers are “High”, with the test frequencies specified in clauses [4.3.1.1.xA] for FDD and [4.3.1.2.xA] for TDD]

[Note 5:
For RRM test with intra-band contiguous CA, the set of contiguous component carriers are “Low”, with the test frequencies specified in clauses [4.3.1.1.xA] for FDD and [4.3.1.2.xA] for TDD.]

[Note 6:
For RRM test with intra-band non-contiguous CA, the test frequencies for the set of non-contiguous component carriers are specified in clauses [4.3.1.1.xA] for FDD and [4.3.1.2.xA] for TDD without any regard to range. Thus “Low”, “Mid” and “High” information in this table does not apply. Unless otherwise stated, test point with maximum Wgap is chosen.]


Table 4.4.2-2: Default NR parameters for simulated NR cells

	cell ID
	NR Cell Identifier
	Physical layer cell identity
	PRACH-rootSequenceIndex FDD
	PRACH-rootSequenceIndex TDD
	SSB-Index

	
	gNB Identifier
	Cell Identity
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Note 1
	

	NR Cell 1
	'00 0000 0000 0000 0000 0000 0001'B
	'00 0000 0000'B
	0
	0
	0
	1

	NR Cell 2
	'00 0000 0000 0000 0000 0000 0001'B
	'00 0000 0010'B
	2
	32
	32
	0

	NR Cell 3
	'00 0000 0000 0000 0000 0000 0010'B
	'00 0000 0011'B
	3
	0
	0
	1

	NR Cell 4
	'00 0000 0000 0000 0000 0000 0011'B
	'00 0000 0100'B
	4
	64
	64
	1

	NR Cell 6
	'00 0000 0000 0000 0000 0000 0100'B
	'00 0000 0110'B
	6
	0
	0
	1

	NR Cell 10
	'00 0000 0000 0000 0000 0000 0101'B
	'00 0000 1010'B
	10
	0
	0
	1

	NR Cell 11
	'00 0000 0000 0000 0000 0000 0110'B
	'00 0000 1011'B
	11
	96
	96
	0


	NR Cell 12
	'00 0000 0000 0000 0000 0000 0010'B
	'00 0000 1100'B
	12
	32
	32
	0

	NR Cell 13
	'00 0000 0000 0000 0000 0000 0100'B
	'00 0000 1101'B
	13
	32
	32
	0

	NR Cell 14
	'00 0000 0000 0000 0000 0000 0111'B
	'00 0000 1110'B
	14
	0
	0
	1

	NR Cell 23
	'00 0000 0000 0000 0000 0000 0110'B
	'00 0001 0111'B
	23
	64
	64
	1

	NR Cell 28
	'00 0000 0000 0000 0000 0000 0010'B
	'00 0001 1100'B
	28
	0
	0
	1

	NR Cell 29
	'00 0000 0000 0000 0000 0000 0100'B
	'00 0001 1101'B
	29
	32
	32
	0

	NR Cell 30
	'00 0000 0000 0000 0000 0000 0111'B
	'00 0001 1110'B
	30
	32
	32
	0

	NR Cell 31
	'00 0000 0000 0000 0000 0000 0110'B
	'00 0001 1111'B
	31
	64
	64
	1

	NR Cell 32
	'00 0000 0000 0000 0000 0001'B
	'00 0010 0000'B
	32
	-
	-
	1

	NR Cell 33
	'00 0000 0000 0000 0000 0001'B
	'00 0010 0001'B
	33
	-
	-
	-

	NR Cell 489
	'00 0000 0000 0000 0000 0000 0001'B
	'01 1110 1001'B
	489
	128
	128
	0

	Note 1:
To avoid collision of the preambles between intra-frequency cells, with the default zeroCorrelationZoneConfig value set to 15, the PRACH-rootSequenceIndex values have been separated by 32 root sequences per intra-frequency cell.
	


Table 4.4.2-3: Default NAS parameters for simulated NR cells

	cell ID
	Tracking Area
	TA# list

(Note 1)
	5G-GUTI (Note 2)

	
	TA#
	PLMN
	TAC
	
	AMF Identifier
	5G-TMSI

	
	
	MCC
	MNC
	
	
	AMF region ID
	AMF Set ID
	AMF Pointer
	

	NR Cell 1
	TAI-1
	(Note 3)
	1
	TAI-1
	254
	1
	1
	Arbitrarily selected according to TS 23.003 subclause 2.10 [26].

	NR Cell 2
	TAI-1
	(Note 3)
	1
	TAI-1
	254
	1
	1
	

	NR Cell 3
	TAI-1
	(Note 3)
	1
	TAI-1
	254
	1
	1
	

	NR Cell 4
	TAI-1
	(Note 3)
	1
	TAI-1
	254
	1
	1
	

	NR Cell 6
	TAI-1
	(Note 3)
	1
	TAI-1
	254
	1
	1
	

	NR Cell 10
	TAI-1
	(Note 3)
	1
	TAI-1
	254
	1
	1
	

	NR Cell 11
	TAI-2
	(Note 3)
	2
	TAI-2
	254
	1
	1
	

	NR Cell 23
	TAI-2
	(Note 3)
	2
	TAI-2
	254
	1
	1
	

	NR Cell 12, NR Cell 28
	TAI-3
	002
	11
	1
	TAI-3
	253
	1
	1
	

	NR Cell 13, NR Cell 29
	TAI-4
	003
	21
	1
	TAI-4
	252
	1
	1
	

	NR Cell 14, NR Cell 30
	TAI-5
	004
	31
	1
	TAI-5
	251
	1
	1
	

	NR Cell 31
	TAI-2
	(Note 3)
	2
	TAI-2
	254
	1
	1
	

	NR Cell 489
	TAI-1
	(Note 3)
	1
	TAI-1
	254
	1
	1
	

	Note 1:
The value(s) in the column TA# list indicates TAI(s) included in the response messages of the registration procedure (REGISTRATION ACCEPT ) when the UE performs the registration procedure on a corresponding cell.

Note 2:
The value in the column 5G-GUTI indicates 5G-GUTI included in the response messages of the registration procedure (REGISTRATION ACCEPT) when the UE performs the registration procedure on a corresponding cell.

Note 3:
Set to the same Mobile Country Code and Mobile Network Code stored in EFIMSI on the test USIM card (subclause 4.9.3).


<End of modified section>
<Start of modified section>

4.6.2
System information blocks

–
SIB2
SIB2 contains cell re-selection information common for intra-frequency, inter-frequency and/ or inter-RAT cell re-selection (i.e. applicable for more than one type of cell re-selection but not necessarily all) as well as intra-frequency cell re-selection information other than neighbouring cell related.

Table 4.6.2-1: SIB2
	Derivation Path: TS 38.331 [6], clause 6.3.1

	Information Element
	Value/remark
	Comment
	Condition

	SIB2 ::= SEQUENCE {
	
	
	

	  cellReselectionInfoCommon SEQUENCE {
	
	
	

	    nrofSS-BlocksToAverage
	2
	
	

	absThreshSS-BlocksConsolidation SEQUENCE{
	
	
	

	      thresholdRSRP
	RSRP-Range
	Table 4.6.3-152
	

	      thresholdRSRQ
	Not present
	
	

	      thresholdSINR
	Not present
	
	

	    }
	
	
	

	    rangeToBestCell
	dB0
	
	

	    q-Hyst
	dB0
	To reduce interference between intra-frequency multiple cells
	

	speedStateReselectionPars 
	Not present
	
	

	  }
	
	
	

	  cellReselectionServingFreqInfo SEQUENCE {
	
	
	

	    s-NonIntraSearchP
	Not present
	
	

	    s-NonIntraSearchQ
	Not present
	
	

	    threshServingLowP
	0
	Actual value of threshold = field value * 2 [dB]
	

	    threshServingLowQ
	Not present
	
	

	
	3
	3dB
	QBASED

	    cellReselectionPriority
	4
	A middle value in the range has been selected
	

	    cellReselectionSubPriority
	Not present
	
	

	  }
	
	
	

	  intraFreqCellReselectionInfo SEQUENCE {
	
	
	

	    q-RxLevMin
	-70
	-140dBm
	

	
	-55
	-110dBm
	SIG

	    q-RxLevMinSUL
	Not Present
	
	

	
	-70 
	-140dBm
	SUL

	
	-55
	-110dBm
	SUL AND SIG

	    q-QualMin
	Not present
	
	

	
	-20
	-20dB
	QBASED

	    s-IntraSearchP
	31
	Actual value of threshold = field value * 2 [dB]
	

	    s-IntraSearchQ
	Not present
	
	

	    t-ReselectionNR
	0
	
	

	    frequencyBandList
	Not present
	
	

	    frequencyBandListSUL
	Not present
	
	

	    p-Max
	Not present
	
	

	    smtc
	SSB-MTC
	Table 4.6.3-185 
	

	    ss-RSSI-Measurement
	Not present
	
	

	    ssb-ToMeasure CHOICE {
	
	
	

	      shortBitmap
	'1100'B
	
	(FREQ <= 3GHz AND (FR1_FDD OR NOT CASE C)) OR (FREQ <= 2.4GHz AND FR1_TDD)

	      mediumBitmap
	'11000000'B
	
	(FREQ > 3GHz AND FR1) OR (FREQ > 2.4GHz AND FR1_TDD AND CASE C)

	      longBitmap
	'11000000 00000000 00000000 00000000 00000000 00000000 00000000 00000000'B
	
	FR2

	    }
	
	
	

	    deriveSSB-IndexFromCell
	false
	
	

	
	true
	
	FR1_TDD, FR2_TDD

	  }
	
	
	

	}
	
	
	


	Condition
	Explanation 

	SUL
	For test cases using SUL frequency for the serving cell, Qrxlevmin is obtained from q-RxLevMin-sul.

	QBASED
	This condition applies to Quality based signalling test cases.

	FREQ<=2.4GHz
	Frequency range <= 2.4GHz

	FREQ>2.4GHz
	Frequency range > 2.4GHz

	FREQ<=3GHz
	Frequency range <= 3GHz

	FREQ>3GHz
	Frequency range > 3GHz

	FR1_TDD
	TDD frequency range < 6GHz

	FR2_TDD
	TDD frequency range > 6GHz 

	FR1_FDD
	FDD frequency range < 6GHz

	CASE_C
	SS Block pattern “Case C” to be applied for the given band and subcarrier spacing according to TS 38.101-1 [7] Table 5.4.3.3-1


<TEXT SKIPPED>
–
SIB4
SIB4 contains information relevant only for inter-frequency cell re-selection i.e. information about other NR frequencies and inter-frequency neighbouring cells relevant for cell re-selection. The IE includes cell re-selection parameters common for a frequency as well as cell specific re-selection parameters.
Table 4.6.2-3: SIB4
	Derivation Path: TS 38.331 [6], clause 6.3.1

	Information Element
	Value/remark
	Comment
	Condition

	SIB4 ::= SEQUENCE {
	
	
	

	  interFreqCarrierFreqList SEQUENCE (SIZE (1..maxFreq)) OF SEQUENCE {
	The same number of entries as the configured inter-freq carriers defined in table 6.3.1.2-1
	n denotes the index of the entry
	

	    dl-CarrierFreq[n]
	Downlink NR SSB ARFCN.

See table 6.3.1.2-1
	
	

	    frequencyBandList[n]
	Not present
	
	

	    frequencyBandListSUL[n]
	Not present
	
	

	    nrofSS-BlocksToAverage[n]
	2
	
	

	absThreshSS-BlocksConsolidation[n] SEQUENCE{
	
	
	

	      thresholdRSRP
	RSRP-Range
	Table 4.6.3-152
	

	      thresholdRSRQ
	Not present
	
	

	      thresholdSINR
	Not present
	
	

	    }
	
	
	

	    smtc[n]
	SSB-MTC
	Table 4.6.3-185
	

	    ssbSubcarrierSpacing[n]
	SubcarrierSpacing
	Table 4.6.3-188
	

	    ssb-ToMeasure[n] CHOICE {
	
	
	

	      shortBitmap
	'1100'B
	
	(FREQ <= 3GHz AND (FR1_FDD OR NOT CASE C)) OR (FREQ <= 2.4GHz AND FR1_TDD)

	      mediumBitmap
	'11000000'B
	
	(FREQ > 3GHz AND FR1) OR (FREQ > 2.4GHz AND FR1_TDD AND CASE C)

	      longBitmap
	'11000000 00000000 00000000 00000000 00000000 00000000 00000000 00000000’B
	
	FR2

	    }
	
	
	

	    deriveSSB-IndexFromCell[n]
	false
	
	

	
	true
	
	FR1_TDD, FR2_TDD

	    ss-RSSI-Measurement[n] SEQUENCE {
	Not present
	
	

	    q-RxLevMin[n]
	-70
	-140dBm
	

	
	-55
	-110dBm
	SIG and FR1

	
	ROUND((-110+Delta(NRfn))/2)
	NOTE1 and NOTE2.
	SIG and FR2

	    q-RxLevMinSUL[n]
	-70
	-140dBm, For RF/RRM test cases
	SUL

	
	Not present
	
	

	
	-55
	-110dBm
	SUL and SIG

	
	
	
	

	    q-QualMin[n]
	Not present
	
	

	
	-20
	-20dB
	QBASED

	    p-Max[n]
	Not present
	
	

	    t-ReselectionNR[n]
	0
	
	

	    t-ReselectionNR-SF[n]
	Not present
	Not required unless speed-dependent cell re-selection is tested.
	

	    threshX-HighP[n]
	2
	4dB, This value should be higher than threshServingLow of the serving cell to avoid ping-pong with lower priority cells.
	

	    threshX-LowP[n]
	1
	2dB
	

	    threshX-Q[n] SEQUENCE {}
	Not present
	
	

	    threshX-Q[n] SEQUENCE {
	
	
	QBASED

	      threshX-HighQ
	5
	5dB
	

	      threshX-LowQ
	5
	5dB
	

	    }
	
	
	

	    cellReselectionPriority[n]
	4
	The same priority as the one used for serving cell in SIB 2.
	

	    cellReselectionSubPriority[n]
	Not present
	The same subpriority as the one used for serving cell in SIB 2.
	

	    q-OffsetFreq[n]
	dBXY with XY = (FLOOR((Delta(NRfn) – Delta(NRfs))/2))*2 (NOTE 3)
	This value is type of Q-OffsetRange in TS 38.331 [6] which must be even value when its absolute value is larger than dB5.
	FR2 AND NOT AbsoluteValue_Within_dB5

	
	dBXY with XY =  Delta(NRfn) – Delta(NRfs)
	
	FR2 AND AbsoluteValue_Within_dB5

	
	dB0
	
	

	    interFreqNeighCellList[n] SEQUENCE (SIZE (1..maxCellInter)) OF SEQUENCE {}
	Not present
	Not required unless Qoffset configuration is tested.
	

	    interFreqBlackCellList[n] SEQUENCE (SIZE (1..maxCellBlack)) OF SEQUENCE {}
	Not present
	Not required unless Blacklisted cell list configuration is tested.
	

	  }
	
	
	

	  lateNonCriticalExtension
	Not present
	
	

	}
	
	
	

	NOTE 1:
Delta(NRfn) and Delta(NRfs) is derived based on calibration procedure defined in the clause 6.1.3.3. NRfn  and NRfs are NR frequencies in dl-CarrierFreq[n] and serving cell frequency on which SIB4 is broadcasted.

NOTE 2:
ROUND is rounded off to the nearest integer. As an example, ‘1 to 1.49’ set to ‘1’ while ‘1.5 to 2’ to ‘2’. 

NOTE 3: FLOOR is rounded off to the smaller integer. As an example, '1.0 to 1.99' set to 1, '-1.01 to -2.00' set to -2.


	Condition
	Explanation

	SUL
	 For test cases using SUL frequency for the serving cell, Qrxlevmin is obtained from q-RxLevMin-sul.

	QBASED
	This condition applies to Quality based signalling test cases.

	FREQ<=2.4GHz
	Frequency range <= 2.4GHz

	FREQ>2.4GHz
	Frequency range > 2.4GHz

	FREQ<=3GHz
	Frequency range <= 3GHz

	FREQ>3GHz
	Frequency range > 3GHz

	FR1_TDD
	TDD frequency range < 6GHz

	FR2_TDD
	TDD frequency range > 6GHz 

	FR1_FDD
	FDD frequency range < 6GHz

	CASE_C
	SS Block pattern “Case C” to be applied for the given band and subcarrier spacing according to TS 38.101-1 [7] Table 5.4.3.3-1

	AbsoluteValue_Within_dB5
	-5dB <= (Delta(NRfn) – Delta(NRfs)) <= 5dB.


<TEXT SKIPPED>
4.6.3
Radio resource control information elements

<TEXT SKIPPED>
–
ServingCellConfigCommon
Table 4.6.3-168: ServingCellConfigCommon
	Derivation Path: TS 38.331 [6], clause 6.3.2

	Information Element
	Value/remark
	Comment
	Condition

	ServingCellConfigCommon ::= SEQUENCE {
	
	
	

	  physCellId
	PhysCellId
	
	

	  downlinkConfigCommon
	DownlinkConfigCommon
	
	

	  uplinkConfigCommon
	UplinkConfigCommon
	
	

	
	UplinkConfigCommon
	
	SCell_add AND UL_CA

	
	Not present
	
	SCell_add AND NOT UL_CA

	  supplementaryUplinkConfig
	Not present
	
	

	  n-TimingAdvanceOffset
	Not present
	
	

	  ssb-PositionsInBurst CHOICE {
	
	
	

	    shortBitmap
	0100
	
	SSB#1 AND (FREQ<=3GHz AND (FR1_FDD OR NOT CASE_C)) OR (FREQ<=2.4GHz AND FR1_TDD)

	
	1000
	
	SSB#0 AND (FREQ<=3GHz AND (FR1_FDD OR NOT CASE_C)) OR (FREQ<=2.4GHz AND FR1_TDD)

	    mediumBitmap
	01000000
	
	SSB#1 AND (FREQ>3GHz AND FR1) OR (FREQ>2.4GHz AND FR1_TDD AND CASE_C)

	
	10000000
	
	SSB#0 AND (FREQ>3GHz AND FR1) OR (FREQ>2.4GHz AND FR1_TDD AND CASE_C)

	    longBitmap
	0100000000000000000000000000000000000000000000000000000000000000
	
	SSB#1 AND FR2

	
	1000000000000000000000000000000000000000000000000000000000000000
	
	SSB#0 AND FR2

	  }
	
	
	

	  ssb-periodicityServingCell
	ms20
	
	

	  dmrs-TypeA-Position
	pos2
	
	

	  lte-CRS-ToMatchAround
	Not present
	
	

	  rateMatchPatternToAddModList
	Not present
	
	

	  rateMatchPatternToReleaseList
	Not present
	
	

	  ssbSubcarrierSpacing
	SubcarrierSpacing
	For signalling test cases see subclause 6.2.3. Otherwise, see subclause 4.3.1. Value SS block SCS.
	

	  tdd-UL-DL-ConfigurationCommon
	TDD-UL-DL-ConfigCommon
	
	FR1_TDD, FR2_TDD

	
	Not present
	
	

	  ss-PBCH-BlockPower
	0
	
	

	}
	
	
	


	Condition
	Explanation

	FREQ<=2.4GHz
	Frequency range <= 2.4GHz

	FREQ>2.4GHz
	Frequency range > 2.4GHz

	FREQ<=3GHz
	Frequency range <= 3GHz

	FREQ>3GHz
	Frequency range > 3GHz

	FR1_TDD
	TDD frequency range < 6GHz

	FR2_TDD
	TDD frequency range > 6GHz

	FR1_FDD
	FDD frequency range < 6GHz

	CASE_C
	SS Block pattern “Case C” to be applied for the given band and subcarrier spacing according to TS 38.101-1 [7] Table 5.4.3.3-1

	SCell_add
	Add SCell

	UL_CA
	Uplink carrier aggregation.

	SSB#N
	Cell configured with SSB-Index set to N as defined in Table 4.4.2-2


–
ServingCellConfigCommonSIB
Table 4.6.3-169: ServingCellConfigCommonSIB

	Derivation Path: TS 38.331 [6], clause 6.3.2

	Information Element
	Value/remark
	Comment
	Condition

	ServingCellConfigCommonSIB ::= SEQUENCE {
	
	
	

	  downlinkConfigCommon
	DownlinkConfigCommonSIB
	
	

	  uplinkConfigCommon
	UplinkConfigCommonSIB
	
	

	
	UplinkConfigCommonSIB with condition SUL_NUL
	
	SUL

	  supplementaryUplink
	Not present
	
	

	
	UplinkConfigCommonSIB with condition SUL_SUL
	
	SUL

	  n-TimingAdvanceOffset
	Not present
	
	

	  ssb-PositionsInBurst SEQUENCE {
	
	
	

	    inOneGroup
	’0100 0000’B
	When carrier frequency is smaller than or equal to 3 GHz, only the 4 leftmost bits are valid;
	SSB#1

	
	’1000 0000’B
	
	SSB#0

	    groupPresence
	Not present
	
	

	
	’1000 0000’B
	
	FR2

	  }
	
	
	

	  ssb-PeriodicityServingCell
	ms20
	
	

	  tdd-UL-DL-ConfigurationCommon
	TDD-UL-DL-ConfigCommon
	
	FR1_TDD, FR2_TDD

	  
	Not present
	
	

	  ss-PBCH-BlockPower
	0
	
	

	}
	
	
	


	Condition
	Explanation

	FR1_TDD
	TDD frequency range < 6GHz

	FR2_TDD
	TDD frequency range > 6GHz 

	SUL
	Supplementary uplink

	SSB#N
	Cell configured with SSB-Index set to N as defined in Table 4.4.2-2


<TEXT SKIPPED>
–
SSB-Index
Table 4.6.3-184: SSB-Index

	Derivation Path: TS 38.331 [6], clause 6.3.2

	Information Element
	Value/remark
	Comment
	Condition

	SSB-Index
	 Set according to Table 4.4.2-2 for the NR Cell
	
	


<TEXT SKIPPED>

–
SSB-ToMeasure
Table 4.6.3-187: SSB-ToMeasure

	Derivation Path: TS 38.331 [6], clause 6.3.2

	Information Element
	Value/remark
	Comment
	Condition

	SSB-ToMeasure ::= CHOICE {
	
	
	

	  shortBitmap
	1100
	
	(FREQ<=3GHz AND (FR1_FDD OR NOT CASE_C)) OR (FREQ<=2.4GHz AND FR1_TDD)

	  mediumBitmap
	11000000
	
	(FREQ>3GHz AND FR1) OR (FREQ>2.4GHz AND FR1_TDD AND CASE_C)

	  longBitmap
	11000000 00000000 00000000 00000000 00000000 00000000 00000000 00000000
	
	FR2

	}
	
	
	


	Condition
	Explanation

	FREQ<=2.4GHz
	Frequency range <= 2.4GHz

	FREQ>2.4GHz
	Frequency range > 2.4GHz

	FREQ<=3GHz
	Frequency range <= 3GHz

	FREQ>3GHz
	Frequency range > 3GHz

	FR1_TDD
	TDD frequency range < 6GHz

	FR2_TDD
	TDD frequency range > 6GHz 

	FR1_FDD
	FDD frequency range < 6GHz

	CASE_C
	SS Block pattern “Case C” to be applied for the given band and subcarrier spacing according to TS 38.101-1 [7] Table 5.4.3.3-1


<End of modified section>
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